figures used to estimate judicial and Cafcass/Cafcass Cymru costs – two areas with the

largest impact on the overall unit cost figures in the financial analysis.

Private Law Pathfinder Pilot

106

Judicial Cost Sensitivity Analysis
The sensitivity analysis looked at the number of hearings – the key cost driver of the

judicial costs. The financial analysis calculations were based on five hearings per case for

CAP sites. This figure was based on qualitative research with members of the judiciary

and was confirmed to be the most common and widely accepted value. However, various

participants of the research indicated that depending on local factors the average number

of hearings per case under the CAP model could range from three to seven. This range

was used to model various scenarios under the sensitivity analysis. Tables 38 and 39

present the results of the sensitivity analysis for sites in England in Wales respectively.

Table 38. Sensitivity analysis based on the average number of hearings per case
under CAP model in England

Average number of hearings per
CAP case modelled under
various scenarios

CAP total cost
per case

Baseline
Pathfinder

cost per case

Pathfinder cost
compared to

CAP cost
Scenario with 3 hearings per case £1,852 £1,890 +2%
Scenario with 4 hearings per case £1,924 £1,890 -2%
Scenario with 5 hearings per case
(baseline analysis scenario)

£1,980 £1,890 -5%

Scenario with 6 hearings per case £2,069 £1,890 -9%
Scenario with 7 hearings per case £2,142 £1,890 -12%

Table 39. Sensitivity analysis based on the average number of hearings per case
under CAP model in Wales

Average number of hearings per
CAP case modelled under
various scenarios

CAP total cost
per case

Baseline
Pathfinder

cost per case

Pathfinder cost
compared to

CAP cost
Scenario with 3 hearings per case £1,853 £1,969 +6%
Scenario with 4 hearings per case £1,925 £1,969 +2%
Scenario with 5 hearings per case
(baseline analysis scenario)

£1,980 £1,969 -1%

Scenario with 6 hearings per case £1,998 £1,969 -1%
Scenario with 7 hearings per case £2,070 £1,969 -5%

Unsurprisingly, the sensitivity analysis indicated that the Pathfinder model could be more

cost efficient in areas with higher average numbers of hearings per CAP case (assuming

Private Law Pathfinder Pilot

107

the implementation of the new model would result in lowering the average number of

hearings to the same level as achieved in Dorset and North Wales).

The sensitivity analysis suggests that one fewer hearing per case under CAP in Wales

could result in CAP having a lower cost per case than Pathfinder. In England, the analysis

suggests two fewer hearings per case could result in CAP having a lower cost per case

[…]

Table 42. Sensitivity analysis based on Cafcass time taken to deliver Safeguarding Letters

Cafcass Swindon staffing sensitivity

Swindon CAP
overall cost per

case

Baseline
Pathfinder

cost per
case

Pathfinder cost
compared to

CAP cost
Impact of 2 less hours per Safeguarding
Letter

£1,908 £1,890 -1%

Impact of 1 less hour per Safeguarding
Letter

£1,944 £1,890 -3%

Baseline modelling scenario (9 hours) £1,980 £1,890 -5%
Impact of 1 more hour per Safeguarding
Letter

£2,016 £1,890 -6%

Impact of 2 more hours per Safeguarding
Letter

£2,052 £1,890 -8%

Tables 40, 41 and 42 show that there was some sensitivity within the estimates for time

taken per event in the Pathfinder and CAP models, but that the figures were not sensitive

enough to bring the unit cost of Pathfinder above the unit cost of CAP.

Tables 43, 44 and 45 show a similar analysis carried out on the impact of changing

calculations used for Cafcass Cymru in Wales.

Table 43. Sensitivity analysis based on Cafcass Cymru time taken to deliver CIR 1
under the Pathfinder model

Cafcass Cymru North Wales staffing
sensitivity

Cafcass
Pathfinder total

cost per case

Baseline
CAP cost
per case

Pathfinder cost
compared to

CAP cost
Impact of 2 less hours per CIR 1 £1,894 £1,980 -4%
Impact of 1 less hour per CIR 1 £1,931 £1,980 -2%
Baseline modelling scenario (19 hours) £1,969 £1,980 -1%
Impact of 1 more hour per CIR 1 £2,006 £1,980 1%
Impact of 2 more hours per CIR 1 £2,043 £1,980 3%

Private Law Pathfinder Pilot

110

Table 44. Sensitivity analysis based on Cafcass Cymru time taken to deliver
Section 7 reports

Cafcass Cymru Cardiff staffing
sensitivity

Cafcass Cymru
CAP total cost

per case

Baseline
Pathfinder

cost per
case

Pathfinder cost
compared to

CAP cost
Impact of 2 less hours per Section 7 £1,952 £1,969 +1%
Impact of 1 less hour per Section 7 £1,966 £1,969 0%
Baseline modelling scenario (25 hours) £1,980 £1,969 -1%
Impact of 1 more hour per Section 7 £1,994 £1,969 -1%
Impact of 2 more hours per Section 7 £2,008 £1,969 -2%

Table 45. Sensitivity analysis based on Cafcass Cymru time taken to deliver
Safeguarding Letters

Cafcass Cymru Cardiff staffing
sensitivity

Cafcass Cymru
CAP total cost

per case

Baseline
Pathfinder

cost per
case

Pathfinder cost
compared to

CAP cost
Impact of 2 less hours per Safeguarding
Letter

£1,834 £1,969 +7%

Impact of 1 less hour per Safeguarding
Letter

£1,907 £1,969 +3%

Baseline modelling scenario (4.75 hours) £1,980 £1,969 -1%
Impact of 1 more hour per Safeguarding
Letter

£2,053 £1,969 -4%

Impact of 2 more hours per Safeguarding
Letter

£2,125 £1,969 -8%

The analysis showed that even minor changes to estimates for time per event for Cafcass

Cymru activities could alter the findings of the overall analysis. For instance, altering the

average time spent per Safeguarding Letter in Cardiff by two hours could result in the unit

cost per case under CAP being 7 per cent lower than Pathfinder. This analysis shows that

the overall financial impact of Pathfinder may vary for different areas, depending on local

practice and other local factors.

Private Law Pathfinder Pilot

111

Case Complexity Analysis

Case complexity analysis allowed for a more in-depth cost comparison for cases of